
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 26 FEBRUARY 2021 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

 
Members: Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 

Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
(Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Dominic Christian 
James de Sausmarez 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
 

Deputy Clare James 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
Paul Martinelli 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Enquiries: John Cater 

tel.no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 

Accessing the virtual public meeting 
 

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link: 
https://youtu.be/d-BUNyNQ22I    

 
This meeting will be a virtual meeting and therefore will not take place in a physical 

location following regulations made under Section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. A 
recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of the 
public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings do 

not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available on 
the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion of 

the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 
 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/d-BUNyNQ22I


2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE EFFICIENCY AND 

PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE AND THE RESOURCE ALLOCATION 
SUBCOMMITTEE HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021 

 To agree the public minutes of the joint meeting of the Efficiency and Performance 
Sub Committee and the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee with Committee 
Chairmen. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 9 - 10) 

 
5. SECURING 'FLIGHTPATH' SAVINGS AND UNDERSTANDING SERVICE 

IMPACTS - THE ROLE FOR EFFICIENCY & PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE 
 Joint Report of the Town Clerk & Chief Executive and the Chamberlain. 

 
To Follow. 

 For Information 
 

6. GUILDHALL - NEW WAYS OF WORKING UPDATE 
 Report of the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
7. AN IT AND DIGITAL ROADMAP FOR MORE EFFICIENT WAYS OF WORKING 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 19 - 26) 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 
 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



3 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 16th September 2020. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
12. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE EFFICIENCY 

AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE AND THE RESOURCE ALLOCATION 
SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the joint meeting of the Efficiency and 
Performance Sub Committee and the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee with 
Committee Chairmen. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 
13. BARBICAN CENTRE ECONOMY, EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS HEALTH 

CHECK 
 Report of the Managing Director of the Barbican Centre. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 33 - 38) 

 
14. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA - UPDATE 
 Report of the Principal of the Guildhall School of Music and Drama. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 84) 

 
15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 September 2020  
 

Draft Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) 
Committee held virtually on Wednesday, 16 September 2020 at 1.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
James de Sausmarez 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Deputy Clare James 
Paul Martinelli 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
John Cater - Town Clerk’s Department 

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services 

Simon Cribbens - Community & Children's Services Department 

Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department 

Hayley Hajduczek - Town Clerk's Department 

Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain's Department 

Peter Young - City Surveyor's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Dominic Christian, Oliver Lodge, and Alderman 
Lyons.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2020 be 
agreed as an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

4. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk which set out the 
work plan for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee noted the Report. 
 

5. DEPARTMENTAL PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT - DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMUNITIES AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
The Committee received a Report of the Director of Community & Children's 
Services concerning performance management and monitori
[...]
ment on the full effect of these digital 
initiatives; from an officer point-of-view, the benefits seemed evident, but 
clearly, we needed to keep service/end users top-of-mind; some may have had 
a worse experience navigating the new digital services than the pre-Covid set 
up.  
 
The Chairman added that we may see greater challenges when we begin to roll 
out hybrid models for meetings and services (as opposed to doing things purely 
remotely); the Director agreed, and emphasised that demonstrating adaptability 
and agility were going to be critical to meet user demand as we looked ahead 
to a post-Covid environment.   
 
Report highlights value / benefits of data and dashboards, how in practice 
can we avoid drowning in data? In what ways have you found dashboards 
improve performance? 
 
The Director was concerned about the potential for “data overload”; however, 
his primary consideration was around how to make the best use of the data we 
already have by getting solid, coherent data to staff on the front line so they can 
make a real difference to people’s lives. In addition, the Director was also keen 
to ensure that the collaborative approach, when it came to departments sharing 
and analysing data during the Covid period, was not lost in the years to come.  
 

Page 3



 

 

With small client bases, a commissioning model can offer more 
sustainable and affordable cost base, with good levels of service.   Is the 
current balance of in house and commissioned external service the right 
one?  
 
The Director responded that the balance between internal and outsourced must 
be constantly reviewed. Due to our relatively small size, the Corporation faced 
the frequent challenge that our bigger contracts simply aren’t profitable enough 
for larger firms to bid; so, when appropriate, we look to collaborate with other 
local authorities so as to achieve our need through economies of scale. The 
Director stressed that, despite collaboration with others, it was vita
[...]
 have you as a department learned from the need to respond at pace 
to Covid-19? Did you have the information you needed to identify 
vulnerable people at your fingertips? Have you reviewed this and do you 
have a plan of action that mainstreams this learning for use in future 
lockdowns / crises?  

Page 4



 

 

 
The Director responded that the pandemic had accelerated the shift towards 
digitalisation; whilst the efficiencies were evident, this did create new 
challenges, as frankly, there was only so much you can do via a screen – 
safeguarding was a particular concern in that regard. In addition, it was 
apparent that due to the cost of devices, we faced an issue around digital 
exclusion.  
 
In terms of the information available in March, whilst the Department already 
held a rich set of data around core users, the nature of the crisis meant that the 
net had to be widened, which meant that officers needed to think outside of the 
box (e.g. electoral roll data).  
 
The Department had been formulating a recovery plan since early summer; this 
plan will provide a thorough analysis of the lessons learnt during the pandemic, 
as well as the new ways of working we should consider retaining. The Director 
stressed that recovery needed to be collaborative effort across the Corporation 
involving officers and Members. 
 
Are support services right sized – any changes you would like to see? 
 
The Director responded that whilst he recognised the need for a shift in the 
approach of support services, we all needed to ensure that innovation is not 
blocked, and speedy resolutions had to be at the heart of the new system.  
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee noted the Report.  
 

6. GUILDHALL COMPLEX - ROAD MAP FOR RETURN TO THE OFFICE  
The Committee received a Joint Report of the Town Clerk, the Chamberlain 
and the City Surveyor concerning the road map and return to the office. 
 
Before the meeting, it was envisaged that the focus of the discussion would be 
on the medium to longer term. In fact, after the City Surveyor’s opening 
introductory remarks, the discussion quickly turned to the state of the current 
arrangements, with Members expressing concern about the pace of getting 
officers and Members back into Guildhall in greater numbers. 
 
Whilst recognising that the greater risk for officers came from using public 
transport to come back and forth to the Corporation’s operational buildings, 
Members were concerned that we were in danger of “gold plating” 
arrangements for officers and Members once they had made it into the 
office/place of work. For instance, the rules on the number of individuals 
allowed in certain areas at Guildhall struck Members as particularly overly 
prescriptive. 
 
Given the Report would also be going to the meeting of the Establishment 
Committee on 17th September, the Chairman asked that, by the time of that 
meeting, officers are in a position to confirm i) the number of staff that, pre-
Covid, used Guildhall as their primary workplace; ii) how many of these staff 
members, on average, were coming back to the office on a regular basis; and, 

Page 5



 

 

iii) how many individual Risk Assessments (which allowed officers to return to 
the workplace) still needed to be completed. 
 
Noting that similar discussions had taken place at the meeting of the Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee and the Court of Common Council during the 
previous week, Members had concerns about the overall pace and willingness 
of some Chief Officers to embrace the call to encourage people to come back.  
 
More positively, they were pleased that officers were examining the longer-term 
consequences of Covid, specifically in terms of flexible working, and, with the 
likely permanent reduction in the number of staff members attending the office 
every day, the potential opportunities for the rationalisation of the Corporation’s 
operational building portfolio. They asked that more details are submitted in due 
course. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee noted the Report. 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 7th July 2020 
be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.00 pm 

 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 

Page 6



 

 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



JOINT MEETING OF THE RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE AND THE EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB 

(FINANCE) COMMITTEE WITH COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN 
 

Thursday, 21 January 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee and the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee with 

Committee Chairmen held as a virtual meeting on Thursday, 21 January 2021 at 
11.00 am 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair) 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Tijs Broeke 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
James de Sausmarez 
Karina Dostalova 
Sir Peter Estlin 
Anne Fairweather 
 

Marianne Fredericks 
Sheriff Christopher Hayward 
Shravan Joshi 
Alderman Vincent Keaveny 
Oliver Lodge 
Deputy Edward Lord 
Alderman Ian Luder 
Paul Martinelli 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy James Thomson 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

John Barradell - Town Clerk & Chief Executive 

Michael Cogher - Comptroller & City Solicitor 

Emma Cunnington - Town Clerks 

James Gibson - IT 

Peter Kane - Chamberlains 

Peter Lisley - Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Major Projects 

Greg Moore - Town Clerks 

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Member 
Services 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Paul Wright - Deputy Remembrancer 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received by Deputy Tom Sleigh and Alderman Sir David 
Wootton.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
3. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on the 11 January 2021 were approved as a 
correct record.  
 
Matters arising 
The Policy Chair raised that following the last meeting, she had received some 
advice from the Remembrancer on whether the job title should change to 
“Leader of the Council” or “Political Leader of the Council”. It was discussed 
that the Remembrancer would provide some advice in writing to the Sub-
Committee so that they could consider these concerns. 
 

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 
Item No. Paragraph No. 
7 3 
 

7. OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain outlining decisions 
around the overall financial position and the medium-term financial plan.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

The meeting ended at 12.24 pm 
 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Cunnington 
emma.cunnington@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 10



Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

Corporate Asset Sub Committee  
 
Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee  
 
Establishment Committee  
 
 

18 January 2021 
 
26 February 2021 
 
17 March 2021 

Subject: Guildhall - New Ways of Working Update 
Report 

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 10, 12 

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or 
capital spending? 

Y 

If so, how much? Estimated £1m 

What is the source of Funding? City’s Cash 

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the 
Chamberlain’s Department? 

N 

Report of: City Surveyor For Information 

Report author: Dorian Price 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

Following on from the September 2020 report of City Surveyor, Chamberlain (IT), 
and Town Clerk (HR); Guildhall Complex – Road Map for Return to the Office report, 
the purpose of this report is to focus on the future new ways of working. 
 
Covid-19 has demonstrated that it is possible for our business to operate without 
access to Guildhall. However, Covid-19 has also demonstrated that this is not 
without challenges and recent staff surveys have provided evidence that the office 
still has a major role to play in the workplace, as a destination for staff to meet and 
collaborate and for anybody who simply cannot work from home for health and 
wellbeing reasons or has a need to work on-site physically. 
 
The City Surveyor’s remote working departmen
[...]
and 
family responsibilities, which makes them less likely to sacrifice one for the other. 
Second, data collected during the pandemic suggests that working from home may 
also make the father more involved. More couples share family responsibilities more 
equally now than they did before the pandemic. 

o The new Workplace Steering Group will continue to ensure that these proposals 
comply with our public Sector Equality Duty 2010. 

 

Page 15



Conclusion 

11. For decades, the office has been the default location for knowledge, collaborating 
and the place to work. The future of work and ways of working has now become 
complex with multi-faceted issues.  

12. To support new normal working practices and make the office a destination of 
choice, will require aligning people (culture and behaviour), workspace (for a 
future agile workforce) and a robust technology backbone with a suite of digital 
tools to enable the work to be done in a variety of settings. The pandemic has 
provided a unique opportunity and stepping stone to accelerate change for the 
Corporation. 

 
Appendix 1 - From Desk Office to Destination Office 
 
 
Dorian Price 
Guildhall Manager, City Surveyor Department 
 
E: dorian.price@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
T: 0207 332 1487 

 

Page 16



From Desk Office to Destination Office

HOME
OFFICE

WELLBEINGLEARNING

FOCUS
WORK

SOCIAL/
COMMUNITY

COLLABORATE

INNOVATION

HUB
OFFICE

HQ
OFFICE

HUB
OFFICE

HUB
OFFICE

Pre-COVID Post COVID

OFFICE

SOCIAL/
COMMUNITY

COLLABORATE
(Physical)

COLLABORATE
(Virtual)

LEARNING

FOCUS
WORK

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 18



 

 

Committee 
 

Dated: 
 

 
Efficiency and Performance Sub Committee 
Digital Services Sub-Committee  
 
 

 
26 February 2021 
26 March 2021 

Subject: An IT and Digital Roadmap for more Efficient 
Ways of Working  

Public 
 

Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate 
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?  

2,9 and 10 

Does this propo
[...]
 a leader, Engagement tools help me 
listen to, inspire and support people

Corporation Member - shaping 
and sharing the big picture

•Engagement tools help me to grasp my 
constituents' concerns better and to let 
them know what I am doing for them

•The Insight I get on CoL spending, progress 
and value for money helps me challenge and 
support intitiatives better

•My Reach via videoconferencing and 
documents shared online allows me to 
participate effectively in committee 
meetings from wherever I am

•Co-ordination with others on reports, cases, 
etc. before and after meetings makes the 
most of my time in meetings

Abdul Cathy Isobel 

P
age 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE AND THE RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUBCOMMITTEE HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021
	6 Guildhall - New Ways of Working Update
	Appendix 1 - From Desk Office to Destination Office

	7 An IT and Digital Roadmap for more Efficient Ways of Working
	11 Non-public minutes of the previous meeting
	12 DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE AND THE RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021
	13 Barbican Centre Economy, Efficiency and Effectiveness Health Check
	14 Guildhall School of Music & Drama - update
	GSMD appendix




Minutes of the meeting


EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 26 February 2021  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Efficiency and Performance Sub (Finance) Committee 
held at Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 26 February 2021 at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Chairman) 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Roger Chadwick 
James de Sausmarez 
Alderman Sir Peter Estlin 
Oliver Lodge 
Alderman Nicholas Lyons 
Paul Martinelli 
Hugh Morris 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

 
Officers: 
John Cater -  

Peter Kane - Chamberlain 

Caroline Al-Beyerty - Chamberlain's Department 

Kate Smith - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Clare James. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the meeting held on 27th November 
2020 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

4. DRAFT PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE EFFICIENCY 
AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE AND THE RESOURCE 
ALLOCATION SUBCOMMITTEE HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021  
RESOLVED - That the public minutes of the joint meeting of the Efficiency & 
Performance Sub-Committee and the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee held 
on 21st January 2021 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 



5. SECURING 'FLIGHTPATH' SAVINGS AND UNDERSTANDING SERVICE 
IMPACTS - THE ROLE FOR EFFICIENCY & PERFORMANCE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
The Sub-Committee received a joint Report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain concerning “flightpath” savings. 
 
The Chairman opened the discussion; whilst recognising that the recent 
Member-officer bilateral meetings had been constructive, he expressed his 
concern that we had yet to shift the dial when it came to Members 
understanding and appreciating their principle role; namely, not to lobby for 
more money, but to ensure that the money allocated to their respective areas 
was spent efficiently and effectively. 
 
The Chamberlain highlighted that there were ongoing concerns about achieving 
the savings targets and it would be surprising if we avoided further turbulence 
as the 2021/22 FY unfolded. The Chairman emphasised that whilst achieving 
the savings targets were vital, he recognised that it would present a significant 
challenge and that overcoming obstacles would be a-fact-of-life in short-to-
medium term. Given the key role the savings will play in getting the Corporation 
back to a sustainable position, he and the Committee stood ready to support 
the Chamberlain and the Town Clerk, if, and when, they face pushback from 
either departments or other Members.       
 
The Head of Corporate Strategy & Performance stressed that her team worked 
in partnership with departmental business planners; the aim was always to 
work in tandem with the respective department to bring the best possible 
information to Members so that they could make informed decisions for the 
benefit of the department and the Corporation more widely.  
 
She highlighted that our ability to track financial performance and KPIs had 
matured in recent years, and alongside the appointment of a new COO with a 
remit for overseeing the driving of further efficiencies, would provide a step-
change when it came to departments delivering to targets.    
 
The Chairman welcomed these comments; he pointed out that, whilst we 
should continue to ensure that the targets and tracking were robust and 
transparent, given that the Corporation was far from a one-size-fits-all, 
homogenous entity, expecting across-the-board consistency across all 
departments and the rest of the Corporation family was unrealistic; thus, we 
should avoid “allowing the perfect to be the enemy of the good”, and recognise 
that, perfectly logically, some departments/institutions will need to take different 
approaches. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Sub-Committee noted the Report. 
 

6. GUILDHALL - NEW WAYS OF WORKING UPDATE  
This item was deferred.  
 

7. AN IT AND DIGITAL ROADMAP FOR MORE EFFICIENT WAYS OF 
WORKING  



This item was deferred.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

11. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 27th 
November 2020 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

12. DRAFT NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF THE JOINT MEETING OF THE 
EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB-COMMITTEE AND THE 
RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB-COMMITTEE HELD ON 21 JANUARY 2021  
RESOLVED - That the non-public minutes of the joint meeting of the Efficiency 
& Performance Sub-Committee and the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 
held on 21st January 2021 be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

13. BARBICAN CENTRE ECONOMY, EFFICIENCY AND EFFECTIVENESS 
HEALTH CHECK  
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the Managing Director of the 
Barbican Centre, which outlined the current financial position of the Barbican 
Centre, together with its approach in managing the 2021/22 budget. 
 

14. GUILDHALL SCHOOL OF MUSIC & DRAMA - UPDATE  
The Sub-Committee received a Report of the Principal, Guildhall School of 
Music & Drama concerning the progress of the development of the Guildhall 
School of Music & Drama’s Business Recovery Plan. 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
There were no questions.  
 

16. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 3.45 pm 
 



 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: John Cater 
tel.no.: 020 7332 1407 
john.cater@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


